Copeland™ F-Line

Air-cooled and water-cooled condensing units

Product Information é

Horsepower: 1-10 )
Refrigerants: R-22, R-134a, R-404A, R-407A, R-407C EMERSON.



Nomenclature ¢« Welded Condensing Units

5
X

X
"

|

Refrigerant | Code Temperature Application | Code
R404A/507 Ji4 High Temperature H
R134a T2 Medium Temperature M
R12 B Low Temperature L
R22 C/3/M Extended Medium Temp. F
Multiple 3 r\EAXt? Lo/ﬁ lTirT_lrperature RI?K

edium/High Temp
R22/407C S Multiple SINIP
R22 9
R134a/404A/22 N
R134a/404A P
R404A/22 8

Model Variation

Scroll
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Digital Scroll | D

L L
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Condensing Standard -

Unit Evac and Charge | C
Family
Series

Type of Design Code

Air Cooled Steel Base A

Air Cooled Copevap Base 14.25"x 16" | E

Air Cooled Copevap Base 11" x 20” P

Narrow Air Cooled Copevap 8.25" x 19" T

Water Cooled Steel Base W

Custom Base C

Narrow Metal Base H

Suction Valve

Receiver

Suction Accumulator

Filter Drier

Moisture Indicator

Water Valve

Condenser

Receiver

Nolr-ln Fl’ nal Code
1/6 0017
1/5 0020
1/4 0025
13 0033
1/2 0050
3/4 0075

1 0100
1-172 0150
2 0200
3 0300
4 0400
5 0500
6 0600
7-1/2 0750
9 0900
10 1000
15 1500

r

Compressor Motor Protection

Type Protection Code
External Inherent Protection- A
One Protector (Line Break)

Internal Inherent Protection — F
One Protector (Line Break)

Internal Thermal Protection —
Electronic Sensors; and S
Control Module External

Compressor Motor Types Bill Of Material (BOM)
Phase Description Code 001 thru | Intended for UL Listing and

099 CUL Certified

1| Capacitor Run - Capacitor Start c 100 thru | Intended for UL Rercognition

1| Induction Run - Capacitor Start I 299 | and CUL Certified

1 Induction Run - Split Phase S 300 thru N,Ot,e"g'ble for e'th,ef uL

Listing, UL Recognition or
1 Capacitor Run - Permanent Split P 399 CUL Certified
3 General - 3 Lead Single Voltage T

- X

X

X

Water-cooled

[ Hood [H]
Electrical Codes
60 Hz. 50 Hz. Code
115-1 100-1 A
2301 - B
208/230-3 | 200/220-3 C
460-3 - D
575-3 - E
- 230-1 G
- 380/420-3 M
208/230-1 200-1 \
- 220-3 w
- 220/240-1 z
Note: When applicable, specific 50
Hz ratings (not necessarily identical
to typical shown above) will be shown
as alternate on 60 Hz rated models.

Fan Guard

Electronic Unit Controller

BX Conduit



Bill of Materals Matrix
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Air Cooled
106 X X X
007 | X X | x| x X
010 015 X | X X | X | X X | X X X
017 X | X | X | X | X X
018 X | X | X X
001** 020 X | X X | X | X X
070 X X | X | X X X | X X
071 X X | X | X X | X X | X X X
072 X X | X | X X | X X
073 X X | X | X X X | X | X | X X
074 X X | X | X X | X | X X
075 X X | X | X X | X X | X X
081 X X | X | X X | X X | X X X | X
102 X X
109 103 X | X X X
108/908 X | X X X
105 11 X | x X X
118/918 | Xt X | X X X
19 | X X X
203/204 208 X | X | X | X | X X*
201 212 X | X X | X | X X*
214 X | X | X X*
216 X X | X | X X*
272 X X | X | X X | X X*
Water Cooled
001** 020 X | X X X X

* These recognized models are identical to the UL Listed models except without pressure control.
Need for the control is to be evaluated in the end use application.

**C-Line, W-Line, and FNAR products with a -001 BOM have sweat connections.

T Some units with Scroll compressors may have accumulators regardless of BOM.

1 Receiver without valve.

BOMs with 4 or 6 as the middle digit are OEM special units.
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Copeland Scroll™ air-cooled and water-cooled condensing units

Reliability
Copeland Scroll Compressor High Energy Efficiency
Low Sound & Vibration

Faster Trouble Shooting

Advance Diagnostics and Protection Features Warranty Reduction

Less Leaks, Reduce Callbacks, Lower Installation Cost,

Factory Installed EK Filter Drier & HMI Moisture Indicator Increase Equipment Reliability, Lower Warranty

Aluminum/Copper Condenser Design Durability

Application Flexibility

Multi Refrigerant Approval for High/Med Models Inventory Consolidation

.
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R-404A Low Temp Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units
Model |Compressor|Chassis| -30 | -25 | -20 | -15 | -10 | ) | 0

90° Ambient
3410 3830 4290 4770 5290 5840 6410
3520 3980 4470 5010 5600 6230 6900 7660 8460 9320 10200 11200
3950 4430 4940 5490 6060 6670 7290
4100 4630 5200 5820 6490 7210 7970 8830 9730 10700 11700 12800
4720 5310 5960 6650 7400 8200 9040 9980 11000 12000 13100 14300
4780 5390 6060 6780 7560 8410 9300 10300 11400 12500 13700 15000
5680 6390 7150 7970 8850 9780 10800
5810 6560 7370 8250 9210 10200 11300 12600 13900 15200 16700 18300
6310 7090 7930 8810 9760 10800 11800
6550 7400 8330 9340 10400 11600 12900 14300 15900 17500 19300 21100
8520 9580 10700 12000 13300 14700 16100
8610 9720 10900 12200 13600 15100 16700 18500 20400 22400 24600 26900
9810 11100 12500 14100 15700 17600 19600 21800 24200 26700 29500 32500
10800 12100 13600 15200 16900 18700 20500
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 12200 13800 15500 17400 19500 21700 24200 26800 29700 32800 36100 39600
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 14600 16400 18400 20500 22700 25100 27700 30500 33400 36500 39800 43200

100° Ambient

FPAK-010Z  ZS09KAE
FFAP-015Z  ZSO09KAE
FPAK-012Z  ZS1MKAE
FFAP-017Z  ZS1KAE
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE
FPAK-013Z  ZS15KAE
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE
FPAK-015Z  ZS19KAE
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE
FPAK-020Z  ZS21KAE
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE
FPAK-039Z  ZS29KAE

OO0 O0O0O0O0O0OmOwWwO wWww>>w>

FPAK-010Z  ZS09KAE A 3560 3960 4390 4850 5340 5830

FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE B 3710 4160 4650 5180 5750 6350 7040 7760 8530 9370 10300

FPAK-012Z  ZS1MKAE A 4100 4560 5030 5540 6070 6600

FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE B 4310 4830 5390 5990 6640 7320 8090 8900 9770 10700 11700

FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE B 4950 5530 6150 6820 7540 8270 9120 10000 10900 11900 13000

FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE (©; 5020 5630 6280 6990 7750 8550 9450 10400 11400 12500 13700

FPAK-013Z  ZS15KAE B 5940 6630 7360 8140 8970 9820

FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE C 6110 6860 7650 8510 9450 10400 11500 12700 14000 15300 16700

FPAK-015Z  ZS19KAE B 6580 7330 8120 8960 9850 10800

FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE © 6120 6900 7750 8670 9660 10700 11900 13200 14600 16000 17600 19400

FPAK-020Z  ZS21KAE C 8910 9940 11000 12200 13400 14700

FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE © 9050 10100 11300 12600 13900 15300 17000 18700 20500 22400 24500

FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE D 9190 10400 11700 13100 14600 16300 18100 20100 22300 24600 27100 29900

FPAK-039Z  ZS29KAE C 11300 12600 14000 15500 17200 18800

FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE D 11400 12900 14500 16200 18100 20100 22300 24700 27300 30100 33100 36400

FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E D 15200 16900 18800 20900 23000 25300 27900 30500 33300 36300 39400
110° Ambient

FPAK-010Z  ZSO09KAE A 3960 4350 4760 5180

FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE B 3410 3820 4250 4720 5220 5750 6360 7000 7680 8430 9220

FPAK-012Z  ZS11KAE A 4930 5380 5820

FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE B 4420 4910 5440 6010 6600 7290 8000 8770 9590 10500

FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE B 5040 5580 6170 6790 7420 8170 8930 9740 10600 11600

FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE C 5150 5730 6350 7020 7720 8520 9360 10300 11200 12300

FPAK-013Z  ZS15KAE B 6020 6650 7330 8040 8770

FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE C 5630 6290 6990 7750 8580 9430 10400 11500 12600 13800 15000

FPAK-015Z  ZS19KAE B 7310 8030 8790 9560

FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE © 7110 7930 8810 9770 10800 11900 13200 14500 15900 17400

FPAK-020Z  ZS21KAE C 9040 10000 11000 12100 13200

FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE C 9270 10300 11400 12600 13800 15300 16800 18400 20100 22000

FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE D 9600 10800 12000 13400 14900 16500 18300 20200 22300 24600 27100

FPAK-039Z  ZS29KAE C 11500 12700 14000 15400 16900

FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE D 11900 13300 14900 16500 18400 20300 22500 24800 27300 30000 32900

FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E D 13800 15400 17100 18900 20800 22800 25100 27500 30000 32700 35500

* See pages 12 and 13 for chassis size comparison
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
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R-404A Medium/High Temp Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

Model | Compressor |

90° Ambient
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 6900 7660 8460 9320 10200 11500 12400 13400 14500 15600
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 7970 8830 9730 10700 11700 13100 14300 15500 16900 18500
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 9040 9980 11000 12000 13100 14600 15800 17000 18200 19500
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 9300 10300 11400 12500 13700 15300 16600 17900 19200 20600
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 11300 12600 13900 15200 16700 18900 20600 22500 24400 26800
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 12900 14300 15900 17500 19300 21600 23500 25400 27500 29600
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 16700 18500 20400 22400 24600 27900 30500 33300 36400 39700
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 19600 21800 24200 26700 29500 34200 37500 41000 44300 49500
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 24200 26800 29700 32800 36100 40800 44800 49100 54000 59000
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 27700 30500 33400 36500 39800 45400 49300 53500 57500 62000
FJAM-A60Z ZB45KCE 33100 36600 40300 44100 48200 52400
FNAR-070Z ZB50KCE 37700 42200 46800 51500 56500 61700 67200 72900 78800 85000
FPAN-070Z  ZB50KCE 38200 42700 47300 52100 57100 62400
FNAR-080Z ZB58KCE 40700 45600 50500 55600 60900 66400 72000 77800 83600 89600
FPAN-080Z ZB58KCE 42200 47200 52300 57600 63000 68600
FNAR-091Z ZB66KCE 48600 53800 59000 64400 70100 76000 82100 88400 95000 101700
FPAN-091Z  ZB66KCE 48800 54000 59200 64700 70300 76300
FNAR-101Z ZB76KCE 56500 62200 67800 73800 80000 86400 93000 99900 107000 114300
FPAN-101Z  ZB76KCE 56800 62500 68200 74100 80300 86800
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 6350 7040 7760 8530 9370 10600 11500 12400 13300 14300
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 7320 8090 8900 9770 10700 12000 13100 14200 15500 17000
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 8270 9120 10000 10900 11900 13700 14700 15800 16900 18100
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 8550 9450 10400 11400 12500 14200 15300 16500 17700 19000
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 10400 11500 12700 14000 15300 17400 19000 20700 22500 24700
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 11900 13200 14600 16000 17600 20000 21700 23400 25300 27200
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 15300 17000 18700 20500 22400 25700 28100 30700 33500 36600
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 18100 20100 22300 24600 27100 31600 34600 37900 41400 45800
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 22300 24700 27300 30100 33100 37800 41400 45400 49900 54500
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 25300 27900 30500 33300 36300 41800 45300 49000 53000 57000
FJAM-AB0Z  ZB45KCE 30200 33400 36700 40300 44000 47900
FNAR-070Z ZB50KCE 33800 38000 42300 46700 51300 56200 61200 66500 72000 77800
FPAN-070Z  ZB50KCE 34200 38500 42800 47200 51900 56800
FNAR-080Z ZB58KCE 36100 40600 45100 49700 54500 59500 64500 69700 75000 80300
FPAN-080Z ZB58KCE 37500 42100 46800 51600 56500 61600
FNAR-091Z ZBB6KCE 44500 49300 54000 59000 64200 69500 75100 80900 86900 93000
FPAN-091Z  ZB66KCE 44700 49500 54200 59200 64400 69800
FNAR-101Z  ZB76KCE 51400 56600 61600 66900 72500 78200 84100 90300 96700 103200
FPAN-101Z  ZB76KCE 51700 56800 61900 67300 72800 78600
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 5750 6360 7000 7680 8430 9910 10700 11500 12300 13200
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 6600 7290 8000 8770 9590 10800 11800 12900
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 7420 8170 8930 9740 10600 13000 14000
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 7720 8520 9360 10300 11200 13300 14400 15400 16500 17600
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 9430 10400 11500 12600 13800 15800 17300 18800 20600 22600
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 10800 11900 13200 14500 15900 18600 20100 21700 23300 25000
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 13800 15300 16800 18400 20100 23300 25500 27900 30500
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 16500 18300 20200 22300 24600 28800 31600 34700 38000 42100
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 20300 22500 24800 27300 30000 34500 37900 41600 45700 50000
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 22800 25100 27500 30000 32700 37900 41100 44500 48100 52000
FJAM-AB0Z  ZB45KCE 27100 30000 33100 36300 39700 43300
FNAR-070Z ZB50KCE 29600 33600 37500 41700 45900 50400 55000 59900 65000 70400
FPAN-070Z  ZB50KCE 30000 34000 38000 42100 46400 50900
FNAR-080Z ZB58KCE 31300 35500 39500 43700 48000 52400 56900 61500 66200 71000
FPAN-080Z ZB58KCE 32500 36800 41000 45300 49700 54200
FNAR-091Z ZBB6KCE 40100 44500 48900 53400 58100 62900 68000 73200
FPAN-091Z  ZB66KCE 40300 44700 49100 53600 58300 63200
FNAR-101Z ZB76KCE 46100 50700 55100 59800 64700 69800 75000
FPAN-101Z  ZB76KCE 50900 55400 60100 65000 70100
* See pages 12 and 13 for chassis size comparison
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
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Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

90° Ambient

FPAK-010Z  ZS09KAE A 4020 4520 5060 5620 6230 7100 7810 8570 9370 10200
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE B 4220 4770 5360 6000 6680 7540 8340 9200 10100 11100
FPAK-012Z  ZS11KAE A 4730 5300 5920 6560 7250 8250 9060 9910 10800 11700
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE B 5000 5640 6340 7080 7880 8900 9840 10800 11900 13100
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE B 5640 6350 7120 7940 8810 9930 10900 12000 13200 14400
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE © 5710 6450 7240 8090 9010 10200 11200 12400 13600 14900
FPAK-013Z  ZS15KAE B 6640 7470 8360 9300 10300 11800 13000 14200 15600 17000
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE C 6810 7690 8640 9660 10800 12300 13600 15000 16500 18100
FPAK-015Z  ZS19KAE B 7410 8330 9310 10300 11500 13100 14300 15700 17200 18700
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE C 7870 8890 10000 11200 12500 14100 15600 17200 19000 20800
FPAK-020Z  ZS21KAE C 10000 11300 12600 14000 15500 17700 19500 21400 23400 25600
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE C 10400 11800 13200 14700 16400 18500 20400 22500 24700 27100
FPAK-039Z  ZS29KAE C 11300 12800 14300 16000 17800 21300 23700 26200 28900 31800
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE D 11800 13400 15100 16900 18900 22500 24800 27200 29800 32600
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE D 14600 16500 18500 20700 23100 26100 29000 32000 35200 38700
FFAP-050Z  ZS38KAE D 16600 18700 20900 23400 26000 29400 32500 35800 39300 43000
FNAR-070Z  ZB50KCE 24800 28000 31400 35100 39000 43200 47700 52500 57500
FPAN-070Z  ZB50KCE 25700 29000 32500 36300 40300 44500 48900 53600 58600
FNAR-080Z  ZB58KCE 27900 31400 35200 39300 43600 48200 53000 58100 63400
FPAN-080Z  ZB58KCE 28600 32200 36000 40200 44600 49300 54200 59400 64900
FPAN-091Z  ZB66KCE 32100 36000 40200 44800 49800 55000 60500 66200 72100
FNAR-091Z  ZB66KCE 32200 36100 40400 45000 49900 55200 60700 66400 72400
FNAR-101Z  ZB76KCE 35800 40100 44800 49800 55200 60800 66800 73000 79500
FPAN-101Z  ZB76KCE 37000 41500 46400 51600 57200 63100 69400 75900 82600
FPAK-010Z  ZS09KAE A 4260 4750 5280 5840 6670 7340 8040 8790 9580
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE B 4000 4510 5060 5660 6300 7130 7890 8690 9560 10500
FPAK-012Z  ZS11KAE A 4980 5550 6140 6780 7740 8480 9270 10100 11000
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE B 4730 5330 5980 6670 7420 8400 9280 10200 11200 12300
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE B 5330 6000 6710 7470 8290 9370 10300 11300 12400 13600
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE C 5410 6100 6830 7630 8480 9600 10600 11700 12800 14100
FPAK-013Z  ZS15KAE B 7040 7870 8750 9690 11100 12200 13400 14600 16000
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE C 6450 7270 8160 9110 10100 11600 12900 14200 15600 17100
FPAK-015Z  ZS19KAE B 7840 8750 9710 10700 12300 13500 14800 16100 17600
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE © 7460 8420 9450 10600 11800 13300 14700 16300 17900 19700
FPAK-020Z  ZS21KAE C 10600 11900 13200 14600 16700 18400 20200 22100 24100
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE C 9860 11100 12400 13900 15400 17400 19300 21200 23300 25500
FPAK-039Z  ZS29KAE C 10700 12100 13500 15000 16700 20200 22400 24800 27400 30100
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE D 11200 12700 14300 16000 17800 21100 23300 25600 28000 30700
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE D 13800 15600 17500 19600 21800 24700 27400 30300 33300 36600
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E D 15600 17600 19700 22000 24500 27800 30800 33900 37200 40700
FNAR-070Z  ZB50KCE 23100 26200 29400 32900 36600 40600 44800 49300 54100
FPAN-070Z  ZB50KCE 24100 27200 30500 34000 37800 41800 46000 50400 55100
FNAR-080Z  ZB58KCE 26200 29500 33000 36800 40900 45200 49700 54500 59500
FPAN-080Z  ZB58KCE 26800 30200 33800 37700 41800 46200 50900 55800 60900
FPAN-091Z  ZB66KCE 30000 33600 37700 42000 46600 51500 56700 62100 67700
FNAR-091Z  ZB66KCE 30100 33800 37800 42100 46800 51700 56900 62300 67900
FNAR-101Z  ZB76KCE 33400 37400 41900 46600 51700 57000 62600 68400 74500
FPAN-101Z  ZB76KCE 34600 38800 43400 48400 53700 59200 65100 71200 77600
* See pages 12 and 13 for chassis size comparison
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
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Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

110° Ambient

FPAK-010Z
FFAP-015Z
FPAK-012Z
FFAP-017Z
FFAP-018Z
FFAP-020Z
FPAK-013Z
FFAP-022Z
FPAK-015Z
FFAP-030Z
FPAK-020Z
FFAP-032Z
FPAK-039Z
FFAP-040Z
FFAP-042Z
FFAP-050Z
FNAR-070Z
FPAN-070Z
FNAR-080Z
FPAN-080Z
FPAN-091Z
FNAR-091Z
FNAR-101Z
FPAN-101Z

ZS09KAE
ZS09KAE
ZS1KAE
ZS11KAE
ZS13KAE
ZS13KAE
ZS15KAE
ZS15KAE
ZS19KAE
ZS19KAE
ZS21KAE
ZS21KAE
ZS29KAE
ZS26KAE
ZS33KAE
ZS38KAE
ZB50KCE
ZB50KCE
ZB58KCE
ZB58KCE
ZB66KCE
ZB66KCE
ZB76KCE
ZBT6KCE

OO0 0O0O0O0ImOWmO Www>>w>

3750
4430
5060
6040
7010
9230
10500

12900
14700

4230
4990
5700
6810
7900
10400
11900

14600
16500

* See pages 12 and 13 for chassis size comparison
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
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4410
4740

5590
6250
6390
7320
7630
8120
8860
11100
11600
12600
13400
16400
18500
24400
25300
27500
28100
31300
31400
34800
36100

4900
5290
5680
6230
6950
7120
8130
8520
9010
9890
12300
13000
14000
15000
18400
20700
27500
28400
30800
31500
35000
35200
38900
40400

5410
5880
6260
6920
7700
7920
9000
9480
9950
11000
13600
14400
15600
16700
20400
23000
30800
31700
34300
35100
39100
39200
43300
45000

6210
6690
7160
7860
8740
8990
10300
10900
11400
12500
15600
16300
19700
19000
23300
26200
34300
35300
38100
39000
43400
43600
48100
50000

6820
7390
7850
8680
9630
9930
11400
12100
12500
13800
17200
18000
21700
21100
25800
29000
38000
39000
42100
43100
48000
48200
53100
55200

7470
8150
8570
9560
10600
10900
12500
13300
13700
15300
18800
19800
23900
23300
28500
31900
42000
43000
46400
47500
52900
53000
58300
60700

8160
8970
9350
10500
11600
12000
13600
14600
15000
16800
20600
21800
26200
25700
31300
35100
46200
47100
50900
52100
57900
58100
63800
66400

8900
9840
10200
11500
12700
13200
14900
16100
16300
18400
22500
23800
28600
28300
34400
38400
50700
51500
55600
56900
63200
63400
69500
72400

Emerson



R-407A Low Temp Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

Compressor - -20 -15

90° Ambient
FFAP-0152  ZSO9KAE 4550 6430
FFAP-017Z  ZSMKAE 3970 4670 5370 6080 6800 7550
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 4690 5490 6290 7100 7930 8780
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 4540 5350 6150 6970 7800 8660
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 5480 6460 7430 8410 9430 10500
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 6250 7370 8480 9620 10800 12000
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 7130 8530 9990 11500 13100 14800
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 8350 9950 11600 13400 15300 17300
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 10700 12800 15000 17300 19700 22300

100° Ambient
FFAP-0152  ZSO9KAE 4220 4790 5370 5970
FFAP-017Z  ZSTKAE 5640 6320 7010
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 5830 6580 7350 8140
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 6470 7250 8050
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 7820 8760 9730
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 7870 8940 10000 11200
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 10500 12100 13700
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 10500 12200 14100 16000
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 13600 15800 18200 20700

110° Ambient
FFAP-0152  ZSO9KAE 5520
FFAP-017Z  ZSTMKAE 6480
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 7510
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 7440
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 9000
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 9290 10300
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 13100 14900
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 19500

R-407A Med/High Temp Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

Compressor

90° Ambient
FFAP-015 ZSO9KAE 6430 7130 7870 8660 9510 10700 11800 12900 14100 15400
FFAP-017Z ZSMKAE ~ 7550 8360 9210 10100 11100 12500 13700 15000 16300 17800
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 8780 9690 10600 11700 12700 13900 15100 16500 18000 19500
FFAP-020Z ZS13KAE 8660 9600 10600 11600 12800 14400 15700 17200 18800 20500
FFAP-022Z  ZS1SKAE 10500 11600 12800 14100 15400 17400 19100 20900 22800 24900
FFAP-030Z ZS19KAE 12000 13300 14700 16200 17800 20200 22100 24200 26500 29000
FFAP-032Z  zS21KAE 14800 16700 18600 20600 22700 25700 28200 30700 33400 36300
FFAP-040Z ZS26KAE 17300 19400 21800 24200 26900 30600 33700 37000 40600 44300
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 22300 25100 28000 31100 34500 39200 43100 47200 51500 57000
FFAP-015 ZSO9KAE 5970 6620 7300 8040 8820 10000 11000 12000 13100 14400
FFAP-017Z  ZSMKAE 7010 7760 8550 9380 10300 11600 12700 13900 15200 16600
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 8140 8970 9850 10800 11800 12000 14100 15300 16700 18200
FFAP-020Z ZS13KAE 8050 8910 9820 10800 11800 13400 14700 16000 17500 19100
FFAP-022Z  ZS1SKAE 9730 10800 11900 13100 14300 16200 17800 19400 21200 23200
FFAP-030Z ZS19KAE 11200 12400 13700 15100 16500 18800 20600 22600 24700 27100
FFAP-032Z  zS21KAE 13700 15500 17300 19200 21200 24100 26400 28800 31300 33900
FFAP-040Z ZS26KAE ~ 16000 18100 20300 22600 25100 28600 31500 34600 37800 41300
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 20700 23400 26200 29200 32300 36300 40500 44400 48500 53500
FFAP-015Z ZSO9KAE 5520 6120 6740 7410 8140 9270 10200 11100 12200 13300
FFAP-017Z  ZSMKAE 6480 7170 7800 8650 9480 10800 11800 12900 14100 15400
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 7510 8270 9070 9910 10800 11900 13000 14200 15500 16800
FFAP-020Z ZS13KAE 7440 8240 9060 9950 10900 12400 13600 14800 16200 17700
FFAP-022Z  ZS1SKAE ~ 9000 9970 11000 12100 13200 15000 16500 18000 19700 21500
FFAP-030Z ZS19KAE 10300 11400 12600 13900 15300 17400 19100 20900 22900 25100
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 14700 16400 18100 20000 22900 25000 27200 29500 32000
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 14900 16900 18900 21100 23400 26800 29400 32300 35300 38500
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE ~ 19500 22100 24700 27500 30400 34900 38300 41900 45700 50000

Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
Superheat restrictions apply. See AE bulletin 4-1387 for full compressor operating envelope.
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R-407C Med[High Temp

Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

90° Ambient
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 5770 6630 7520 8440 9390 10400 11400 12500 13600 14800
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 7560 8590 9640 10700 12500 13700 14900 16200 17500
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 7460 8610 9770 11000 12200 13600 14900 16200 17600 18900
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 7800 8980 10200 11400 12700 14000 15300 16800 18200 19700
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 10900 12300 13800 15400 17300 19000 20700 22500 24400
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 10800 12400 14000 15800 17600 19700 21700 23700 26100 28700
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 14200 16300 18400 20600 22900 25400 27900 30400 33000 35800
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 16300 18800 21300 24000 26800 30700 33800 37100 41000 45200
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 19400 22300 25400 28600 31900 36300 39900 43800 47700 51900
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 22200 25600 29400 33500 37800 41600 46100 50800 55500 60100
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 6230 7080 7950 8850 9830 10800 11800 12800 13900
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 8050 9060 10100 11800 12900 14100 15300 16500
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 6890 8010 9130 10300 11400 12800 14000 15300 16500 17800
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 8430 9600 10800 12000 13200 14500 15800 17200 18600
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 11600 13000 14500 16400 18000 19600 21300 23100
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 11600 13200 14900 16600 18700 20600 22500 24300 27300
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 17300 19400 21600 24000 26300 28700 31200 33700
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 22700 25300 29300 32200 35300 38900 42900
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 21000 23900 27000 30100 34400 37900 41400 45200 49000
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 23600 27100 30900 35000 38600 43000 47400 51900 56300
110° Ambient
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 7430 8290 9160 11100 12100 13100
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 9420 10400 13200 14300 15500
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 7340 8430 9520 10600 12000 13100 14300 15500 16700
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 10100 11300 14900 16200 17500
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 12200 13600 15400 17000 18500 20100 21700
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 13900 15500 17700 19500 21300 23500 25800
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 18100 20100 22500 24700 27000 29300 31700
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 18900 21300 23800 27800 30600 33500 36900 40700
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 25200 28200 32400 35700 39100 42600 46200
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 24800 28300 32100 35600 39700 43900 43100 52400
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
Superheat restrictions apply. See AE bulletin 4-1387 for full compressor operating envelope.
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Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units

FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 6730 7630 8530 9450 10400 11400 12400 13600 14800 16100
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 8830 9860 10900 12000 13100 14300 15600 17000 18400
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 9860 11000 12200 13500 14700 16000 17400 18900 20700
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 9020 10200 11500 12700 14000 15200 16600 18100 19600 21300
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 12100 13500 15000 16500 18300 20000 21700 23600 25600
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 12300 13900 15500 17200 19000 20800 22700 24800 27000 29400
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 15900 18100 20200 22400 24700 27000 29500 32200 34900 38400
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 18600 21100 23700 26300 29000 31700 34800 38100 41600 45400
FJAM-A40Z  ZB30KCE 26800 29800 33000 36500 40100 43900 43000 52200
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 22800 25900 28900 32100 35400 38700 42400 46400 50500 55000
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 32400 35700 39300 43100 47100 51500 55500 60500
FNAR-070Z  ZB50KCE 58300 64100 70100 76500 83200
FNAR-080Z  ZB58KCE 71300 77900 84700 91900
FNAR-091Z  ZB66KCE 74300 81200 88400 95900 103600
FNAR-101Z  ZB76KCE 85700 93500 101500 110000 118600
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 7140 8010 8900 9800 10800 11800 12900 14000 15200
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 9250 10300 11300 12400 13600 14800 16100 17500
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 11500 12600 13900 15100 16500 17900 19600
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 9610 10800 12000 13200 14400 15700 17100 18600 20200
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 12700 14100 15600 17300 18900 20600 22300 24200
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 13000 14600 16200 17900 19700 21500 23500 25600 27900
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 18900 21100 23300 25500 27900 30400 33000 36300
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 19900 22300 24800 27400 30100 33100 36200 39600 43200
FJAM-A40Z  ZB30KCE 28200 31200 34500 37900 41600 45400 49500
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 24300 27300 30300 33400 36800 40300 44000 48000 52500
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 30800 33900 37200 40900 44700 48700 53000 57500
FNAR-070Z  ZB50KCE 54500 60200 66100 72300 78800
FNAR-080Z  ZB58KCE 55400 61100 67100 73300 79900 86700
FNAR-091Z  ZB66KCE 70000 76600 83500 90700 98100
FNAR-101Z  ZB76KCE 80800 88100 95800 103900
FFAP-015Z  ZS09KAE 8330 9190 10100 11100 12200 13200
FFAP-017Z  ZS11KAE 10600 11600 12800
FFAP-018Z  ZS13KAE 13000 14300 15500 16900 18500
FFAP-020Z  ZS13KAE 11200 12400 13600 14800 16200
FFAP-022Z  ZS15KAE 13200 14600 16300 17800 19400 21100 22800
FFAP-030Z  ZS19KAE 15200 16800 18400 20300 22200 24200 26400
FFAP-032Z  ZS21KAE 21800 24000 26300 28700 31200 34300
FFAP-040Z  ZS26KAE 20900 23300 25800 28500 31300 34300 37500 40900
FJAM-A40Z  ZB30KCE 32400 35700 39100 42800 46600
FFAP-042Z  ZS33KAE 25500 28400 31400 34700 38100 41700 45500 49600
FFAP-050Z  ZS38K4E 35100 38600 42200 45900 49900 54000
FNAR-070Z  ZB50KCE 55800 61600 67700
FNAR-080Z  ZB58KCE 62500 68500
Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling
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R-404A Ext Med/Low Temp Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units

Model | Compressor | 30 | 25 | 20 | 45 | 40 | 5 | o
90° Ambient
FJEF-0100  RST4CTE 2670 3060 3480 3940 4430 4940 5500 6070 6670 7280 7900
FJAF-0100  RSTB4CTE 2560 3010 3500 4010 4550 5090 5680 6270 6860 7470 8080
FJAF-0106  RST6ACTE 2750 3150 3600 4090 4610 5160 5780 6420 7080 7780 8500
FJAF-0125  RST70CIE 2710 3200 3740 4310 4930 5570 6280 7000 7750 8530 9330
FJEF-0108  RSTBOCIE 3000 3580 4100 4650 5220 5800 6440 7070 7720 8390 9060
FICL-B100  RST97CIE 3280 3730 4230 4760 5320 5850
FJAF-0108  RSTBOCTE 310 3610 4130 4690 5280 5870 6520 7180 7850 8540 9230
FJAF-E108  RST8OCIE 310 3610 4130 4690 5280 5670 6520 7180 7850 8540 9230
FJAL0105 RFT42CIE 2840 3330 3850 4390 4960 5560 6150
FJAF-0126  RSTBOCIE 3260 3810 4400 5030 5690 6380 7150 7920 8740 9580 10500
FJAF-B100  RST97C1E 3540 4050 4620 5230 5890 6550 7270 7980 8680 9370 10100
FJAF-ET0  RSTO7CIE 3540 4050 4620 5230 5890 6550 7270 7980 8680 9370 10100
FJAF-0130  RST97CIE 3790 4360 5010 5720 6490 7280 8160 9040 9940 10800 11800
100° Ambient
FJEF-0100  RST4CTE 2380 2730 3110 3530 3980 4440 4960 5480 6020 6570 7140
FJAF-0100  RST64CTE 2230 2660 310 3580 4070 4560 5100 5640 6180 6730 7280
FJAF-0106  RST6ACTE 2440 2810 3220 3660 4150 4650 5220 5800 6410 7040 7700
FJAF-0125  RST70CIE 2330 2800 3300 3840 4410 5000 5660 6320 7010 7710 8440
FJEF-0108  RSTBOCIE 2710 3140 3610 4100 4620 5140 5720 6290 6830 7490 8110
FJCL-B100  RST97CIE 2850 3260 3710 4190 4690 5170
FJAF-0108  RSTBOCTE 2720 3160 3630 4140 4670 5200 5800 6390 7000 7630 8270
FJAF-E108  RST8OCIE 2720 3160 3630 4140 4670 5200 5800 6390 7000 7630 8270
FJAL0105 RFT42C1E 2540 2980 3450 3940 4450 4980 5500
FJAF-0126  RSTBOCIE 2850 3340 3870 4440 5060 5680 6390 7100 7850 8630 9440
FJAF-B100  RST97C1E 3080 3540 4060 4620 5220 5810 6480 7120 7760 8380 9000
FJAF-ET0  RSTO7CIE 3080 3540 4060 4620 5220 5810 6480 7120 7760 8380 9000
FJAF-0130  RST97CIE 3300 3830 4420 5080 5780 6510 7320 8120 8950 9780 10600
FJEF-0100  RSTBACTE 2420 2760 3130 3530 3940 4410 4870 5350 5850 6360
FJAF-0100  RST64CTE 2340 2740 3170 3610 4050 4530 5010 5490 5080 6460
FJAF-0106  RSTB4CTE 2160 2490 2850 3250 3680 4120 4640 5150 5700 6270 6860
FJAF-0125  RST70CIE 1940 2380 2840 3340 3870 4400 5000 5600 6220 6860 7510
FJEF-0108  RSTBOCIE 2740 3140 3570 4030 4480 5000 5510 6040 6590 7150
FJCL-B100  RSTO7C1E 3200 3630 4080 4510
FJAF-0108  RSTBOCTE 2750 3160 3600 4070 4540 5070 5600 6150 6710 7290
FJAF-E108  RST8OCIE 2750 3160 3600 4070 4540 5070 5600 6150 6710 7290
FJAL-0105  RFT42C1E 2640 3050 3480 3930 4390 4840
FJAF-0126  RSTBOCIE 2480 2900 3370 3870 4410 4970 5610 6250 6930 7630 8370
FJAF-B100  RST97C1E 3050 3510 4010 4550 5080 5670 6250 6820 7390
FJAF-ET0  RSTO7CIE 3050 3510 4010 4550 5080 5670 6250 6820 7390
FJAF-0130  RSTO97CIE 2830 3300 3830 4420 5060 5710 6440 7170 7910 8660 9400

Capacities rated at 65°F return gas and 5°F subcooling

Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units

90° Ambient

FTAH-C100 RRT10K1E 4300 4890 5530 6190 6890 7620 8370 9150 9950 10800
100° Ambient

FTAH-C100 RRT10K1E 4490 5080 5710 6360 7050 7760 8490 9240 10000
110° Ambient

FTAH-C100 RRT10K1E 6470 7130

Capacities rated at 65°F return gas and 5°F subcooling
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R-407C Med/High Temp Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units

Model Compressor | Chassis ] 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
90° Ambient
FJAF-0100 RST64C1E 4840 5480 6160 6880 7650 8450 9290 10200 11100 10800

100° Ambient
FJAF-0100 RST64C1E 5010 5640 6300 6990 7720 8480 9280 10000
110° Ambient
FJAF-0100 RST64C1E 5100 5700 6330
Capacities rated at 65°F return gas and 5°F subcooling

R-22 Med[High Temp Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units

Model Compressor 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
90° Ambient
F3AH-B100  RST64C1 4470 5020 5640 6330 7070 7870 8710 9580 10500 11400
F3AH-B105 RST70C1 5250 5920 6630 7380 8190 9060 9990 11000 12100 13200

F3AH-BIOO  RSTEACH 4620 500 5840 6530 7270 8060 8880 9730 10600
F3AH-B105  RST70CH 5520 6190 6910 7670 8470 9340 10300 11200 12300
F3AH-BIOO  RSTE4CH 5350 6000 6690 7430

F3AH-BIO5  RST70CH 5740 6420 7130 7880 8680 9540 10500 11400

Capacities rated at 65°F return gas and 5°F subcooling
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Physical and Electrical Data

Refrigerant Connections

Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units
Width Height

Electrical
FFAP-015Z CFV 072, 075 ZS09KAE-PFV B 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-015Z TFC 072, 075 ZS09KAE-TF5 B 24 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8 S
FFAP-015Z TFD 072, 075 ZS09KAE-TFD B 24 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-017Z CFV 072,075 ZS11KAE-PFV B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-017Z TFC 072,075 ZS11KAE-TF5 B 24.1 18.3 16.6 388 7/8S
FFAP-017Z TFD 072 ZS1KAE-TFD B 241 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-018Z CFV 072 ZS13KAE-PFV B 241 18.3 16.6 3/88S 7/8S
FFAP-020Z CFV 071,072 ZS13KAE-PFV © 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8 S
FFAP-020Z TFC 071,072 ZS13KAE-TF5 C 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-020Z TFD 071,072 ZS13KAE-TFD © 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-022Z CFV 071,072 ZS15KAE-PFV C 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-022Z TFC 071,072 ZS15KAE-TF5 © 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8 S
FFAP-022Z TFD 071 ZS15KAE-TFD C 25.2 34 19 3/8S 7/8S
FFAP-030Z CFV 071,072 ZS19KAE-PFV © 25.2 34.1 19 3/8S 7/8 S
FFAP-030Z TFC 071,072 ZS19KAE-TF5 C 25.2 34.1 19 388 7/8S
FFAP-030Z TFD 071 ZS19KAE-TFD © 25.2 34.1 19 3/8S 7188
FFAP-032Z CFV 071,072 ZS21KAE-PFV C 25.2 34.1 19 3/88S 11/88
FFAP-032Z TFC 071,072 ZS21KAE-TF5 © 25.2 34.1 19 3/8S 11/88
FFAP-032Z TFD 071 ZS21KAE-TFD C 252 34.1 19 3/8S 11/88
FFAP-040Z CFV 071,072 ZS26KAE-PFV D 282 441 26.8 128 11/8S
FFAP-040Z TFC 071,072 ZS26KAE-TF5 D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-040Z TFD 071 ZS26KAE-TFD D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-042Z CFV 071,072 ZS33KAE-PFV D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-042Z TFC 071,072 ZS33KAE-TF5 D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-042Z TFD 071 ZS33KAE-TFD D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/8S
FFAP-050Z CFV 071,072 ZS38K4E-PFV D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/8S
FFAP-050Z TFC 071,072 ZS38K4E-TF5 D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-050Z TFD 071 ZS38K4E-TFD D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/88
FFAP-050Z TFE 070 ZS38K4E-TFE D 28.2 441 26.8 128 11/8S
FNAR-070Z TFC 001 ZB50KCE-TF5 28.2 441 36.7 5/8 S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-070Z TFD 001 ZB50KCE-TFD 28.2 441 36.7 5/8'S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-070Z TFE 001 ZB50KCE-TFE 28.2 441 36.7 5/8S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-080Z TFC 001 ZB58KCE-TF5 28.2 441 36.7 5/8'S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-080Z TFD 001, 106 ZB58KCE-TFD 28.2 441 36.7 5/8 S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-080Z TFE 001 ZB58KCE-TFE 28.2 441 36.7 5/8S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-091Z TFC 001 ZB66KCE-TF5 282 445 36.7 5/8 S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-091Z TFD 001 ZB66KCE-TFD 28.2 445 36.7 5/8S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-101Z TFC 001 ZB76KCE-TF5 28.2 445 36.7 5/8S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-101Z TFD 001, 105, 106 ZB76KCE-TFD 28.2 445 36.7 5/8S 1-3/8 S
FNAR-101Z TFE 001 ZB76KCE-TFE 28.2 445 36.7 5/8 S 1-3/8 S
Chassis A Chassis B Chassis C
b b o
> - - ‘o lo- [Dn
b . e
i - § h
- 2 ) S
o . o . o |
o . | [NAMEPLATE @ . o Iml@ . . -
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Physical and Electrical Data Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units
m Receiver Capacity (Lbs @ 90% Volume -
Weight
6.4 7.1 7

Max
Fuse
FFAP-015Z 7.3 74 . A 13.9 20
FFAP-015Z 7.3 74 6.4 7.1 7.1 1.4 15
FFAP-015Z 7.3 74 6.4 7.1 7.1 6.4 15
FFAP-017Z 7.3 74 6.4 7.1 7.1 17.2 25
FFAP-017Z 7.3 7.4 6.4 7.1 7.1 14.4 20
FFAP-017Z 7.3 74 6.4 71 71 7.0 15
FFAP-018Z 7.3 74 6.4 7.1 7.1 16.4 25
FFAP-020Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 124 12.3 16.8 25
FFAP-020Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 13.9 20
FFAP-020Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 7.1 15
FFAP-0227 12.9 13.1 1.2 12.4 12.3 22.4 35
FFAP-022Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 16.1 20
FFAP-022Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 10 15
FFAP-030Z 12.9 13.1 1.2 12.4 12.3 25.3 40
FFAP-030Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 19.9 30
FFAP-030Z 12.9 13.1 1.2 12.4 12.3 1.3 15
FFAP-032Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 31.8 50
FFAP-032Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 21.8 30
FFAP-032Z 12.9 13.1 11.2 12.4 12.3 11.8 15
FFAP-040Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 331 50
FFAP-040Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 23 35
FFAP-040Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 11 15
FFAP-042Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 38.9 60
FFAP-0427 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 315 50
FFAP-0427 211 215 18.4 20.2 20.1 14.9 20
FFAP-050Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 43.4 70
FFAP-050Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 304 45
FFAP-050Z 211 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 14.4 20
FFAP-050Z 21.1 21.5 18.4 20.2 20.1 11.9 15
FNAR-070Z 53 53.8 46 448 60
FNAR-070Z 53 53.8 46 23.2 30
FNAR-070Z 53 53.8 46 17.9 20
FNAR-080Z 53 53.8 46 491 70
FNAR-080Z 68 53.8 46 24.9 35
FNAR-080Z 53 53.8 46 20.1 25
FNAR-091Z 58 53.8 46 51.0 70
FNAR-091Z 53 53.8 46 26.3 35
FNAR-101Z 53 53.8 46 60.8 90
FNAR-101Z 53 53.8 46 29.4 45
FNAR-101Z 53 53.8 46 21.3 30
Chassis D
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10
10
110
114
114
14
14
186
186
186
186
186
186
192
192
192
219
219
219
296
296
296
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
486
505
499
490
493
497
260
506
521
420
516
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Physical and Electrical Data Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensini units
’ Compressor . : . Refrigerant Connections
] I B Il
S

id
FPAK-010Z CFV 072 ZS09KAE-PFV A 24 171 16.6 3/8 S 5/8
FPAK-010Z TFC 072 ZSO9KAE-TF5 A 24 171 16.6 3/8S 5/8 S
FPAK-010Z TFD 072 ZSO9KAE-TFD A 24 171 16.6 3/8 S 5/8 S
FPAK-012Z CFV 072 ZS11KAE-PFV A 24 171 16.6 3/8S 5/8 S
FPAK-012Z TEC 072 ZS11KAE-TF5 A 24 171 16.6 3/8S 5/8 S
FPAK-012Z TFD 072 ZS11KAE-TFD A 24 171 16.6 3/8S 58S
FPAK-013Z CFV 072, 075 ZS15KAE-PFV B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8 S 7/8S
FPAK-013Z TFC 072 ZS15KAE-TF5 B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FPAK-013Z TFD 072,075 ZS15KAE-TFD B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FPAK-015Z CFV 072 ZS19KAE-PFV B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FPAK-015Z TFC 072 ZS19KAE-TF5 B 24.1 18.3 16.6 3/8S 7/8S
FPAK-015Z TFD 072 ZS19KAE-TFD B 24.1 183 16.6 3/8 S 7/8S
FPAK-020Z CFV 072 ZS21KAE-PFV c 25 34.1 19 3/8S 118
FPAK-020Z TFC 071, 072 ZS21KAE-TF5 c 25 34.1 19 3/8S 11/8S
FPAK-020Z TED 071, 072 ZS21KAE-TFD C 25 34.1 19 388 11/8S
FPAK-039Z CFV 071 ZS29KAE-PFV c 252 34.1 19 3/8S 11/8S
FPAK-039Z TFC 071 ZS29KAE-TF5 c 25.2 34.1 19 3/8 S 11/8S
FPAK-039Z TFD 071 ZS29KAE-TFD c 25.2 34.1 19 3/8S 11/8S
FPAN-070Z TFC 071 ZB50KCE-TF5 27.96 44 36.82 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
FPAN-070Z TED 071, 073 ZB50KCE-TFD 28.54 44 36.82 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
FPAN-080Z TFC 071 ZB58KCE-TF5 27.96 44 36.82 5/8 S 1-3/8' S
FPAN-080Z TFD 071,073 ZB58KCE-TFD 28.54 44 36.82 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
FPAN-091Z TFC 071 ZB66KCE-TF5 28.52 44 36.83 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
FPAN-101Z TFC 071 ZB76KCE-TF5 28.52 44 36.83 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
FPAN-101Z TED 071,073 ZB76KCE-TFD 28.52 44 36.83 5/8 S 1-3/8'S
Physical and Electrical Data Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units
Electrical

F3AH-B100 CAV 072 RST64C1-CAV 24 17.19 13.38 3/8 S 5/8 S
F3AH-B100 CFA 020 RST64C1-CFA 24 17.19 13.38 3/8S 5/8S
F3AH-B105 CFV 020 RST70C1-PEV 24 18.3 16.2 3/8S 5/8 S
F3AH-B105 TAC 020 RST70C1-TA5 24 18.3 16.2 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0100 CAV 020 RST64C1E-CAV 24 17.04 13.38 3/8S 5/8 S
FJAF-0100 1AV 212 RST64C1E-IAV 24 17.04 13.38 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0106 CAV 017, 020, 208 RST64C1E-CAV 24 183 16.2 3/8S 7/188
FJAF-0108 CFV  020,072,075,212  RST80C1E-PFV 24 173 13 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0108 TAC 020 RST80C1E-TAS 24 173 13 3/8S 5/8 S
FJAF-0125 CFV 020, 072, 075 RST70C1E-PFV 24 183 16.2 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0125 TAC 020, 072, 075 RST70C1E-TAS 24 183 16.2 3/8S 5/8 S
FJAF-0126 CFV 020 RST80C1E-PFV 24 183 16.2 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0126 TAC 020 RST80C1E-TAS 24 18.3 16.2 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-0130 CFV  072,075,212,272  RST97CIE-PFV 24 18.3 16.2 3/8S 5/8S
FJAF-B100 CFV 212 RST97C1E-PFV 24 173 13 3/8S 5/8 S
FJAF-E110 CFV 212 RST97C1E-PFV 24 173 13 3/8S 5/8S
FJAL-0105 CFV 020, 072, 075 RFT42C1E-PFV 24 173 13 3/8S 5/8 S
FJCL-B100 CFV 212 RST97C1E-PFV 23.56 13.33 1.73 114 S 5/8S
FJEF-0108 CFV 212 RST80C1E-PFV 24 17.11 13.59 3/8S 5/8 S
FTAH-C100 CFV 020, 212 RRT10K1E-PFV 24 17.45 13 3/8S 5/8S
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FPAK-010Z
FPAK-010Z
FPAK-010Z
FPAK-012Z
FPAK-012Z
FPAK-012Z
FPAK-013Z
FPAK-013Z
FPAK-013Z
FPAK-015Z
FPAK-015Z
FPAK-015Z
FPAK-020Z
FPAK-020Z
FPAK-020Z
FPAK-039Z
FPAK-039Z
FPAK-039Z
FPAN-070Z
FPAN-070Z
FPAN-080Z
FPAN-080Z
FPAN-091Z
FPAN-101Z
FPAN-101Z

74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
74
13.1
13.1
13.1
13.1
13.1
13.1
53.8
53.8
53.8
53.8
53.8
53.8
53.8

Receiver Capacit

Phisical and Electrical Data

52.9
52.9
52.9
52.9
52.9
52.9
52.9

6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
46

46

46

46

46

46

46

Lbs @ 90% Volume

RA04A R-A07A R07C e
6.4

Max
Fuse

Copeland Scroll air-cooled condensing units
Ship
Weight

13.7
1.2
55
16.9
14.2
6.2
21
14.7
8.4
239
18.5
9.7
31.8
218
1.8
35.4
284
15
448
23.2
49.1
24.9
51.0
60.8
284

20
15
15
25
20
15
35
20
15
40
30
15
50
30
15
50
45
20
60
30
70
35
70
90
40

101
101
101
103
103
103
14
114
114
17
17
"7
204
204
204
218
218
218
325
375
350
501
478
350
340

F3AH-B100
F3AH-B100
F3AH-B105
F3AH-B105
FJAF-0100
FJAF-0100
FJAF-0106
FJAF-0108
FJAF-0108
FJAF-0125
FJAF-0125
FJAF-0126
FJAF-0126
FJAF-0130
FJAF-B100
FJAF-E110
FJAL-0105
FJCL-B100
FJEF-0108
FTAH-C100

6.3
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Receiver Capacit

Phisical and Electrical Data

54
54
54
54
54
10.3
10.3
10.3
10.3
10.3
54
54
54
54
54

Lbs @ 90% Volume

15

Max

Copeland welded air-cooled condensing units
Ship
Weight

R-404A R-407A R-407C MCA

12.4
20.3
1.0
7.5
12.4
12.4
12.7
12.8
8.3
1.0
8.3
13.0
8.5
13.9
13.7
13.6
1.2
13:5
12.8
1.2

Fuse
20
30
15
15
20
20
20
20
15
15
15
20
15
20
20
20
15
20
20
15

88
87
104
107
93
92
89
91
92
104
106
107
106
109
89
90
90
79
87
90
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Copeland Scroll™ water-cooled condensing units

| BTU/H at 105° condensing, 75° water inlet - evaporator temp (°F)

| Water flow (GPM) at evaporator temp (°F) |

Capacities rated at 40°F return gas (65°F return gas for capacities in bold), 5°F subcooling

R-404A Low Temp
m------n
FFWP-015Z  ZS09KAE 0.67 0.96
FFWP-017Z  ZS11KAE 4010 4540 5130 5790 6500 7300 8180 0.61 0.83 1.1
FFWP-020Z  ZS13KAE 4400 4990 5640 6350 7140 8010 8980 | 069 094 126
FFWP-022Z  ZS15KAE 5350 6070 6860 7720 8680 9740 10900 0.83 1.12 1.51
FFWP-030Z  ZS19KAE 6340 7190 8120 9150 10300 11500 12900 1.02 1.33 1.74
FFWP-032Z  ZS2IKAE 8030 9100 10300 11600 13000 14600 16400 | 123 167 225
FFWP-040Z  ZS26KAE 9390 10600 12000 13600 15200 17100 19200 1.45 1.97 2.6
FFWP-042Z  ZS33KAE 11200 12700 14400 16200 18200 20400 22900 1.72 2.32 3.13
FFWP-050Z  ZS38KAE 14000 15800 17700 19900 22200 24800 27600 | 212 283  3.75
FJWM-C50Z  ZS45K4E 31900 35400 4.66
R-404A Med[HighTemp
IMI-------II-
FFWP-015Z  ZS09KAE 7370 8230 9180 18000 0.96 1.57 2.15
FFWP-017Z  ZSMKAE 9150 10200 11400 12700 144oo 15900 17soo 19300 21100 | 1.1 18 25
FFWP-020Z  ZS13KAE 10000 11200 12500 13900 16800 18500 20400 22400 24600 1.26 212 2.92
FFWP-022Z  ZS15KAE 12200 13600 15200 16900 20400 22500 24700 27200 29900 1.51 2.56 3.52
FFWP-030Z  ZS19KAE 14500 16200 18000 20100 22900 25200 27700 30500 33400 | 1.74 284  3.96
FFWP-032Z  ZS21KAE 18300 20500 22800 25400 30700 34100 37900 42100 46700 | 225 385 547
FFWP-040Z  ZS26KAE 21400 23900 26700 29700 32900 36500 40400 44700 49300 2.6 4.1 5.85
FFWP-042Z  ZS33KAE 25600 28600 31900 35500 43000 47700 53000 58800 65300 | 313 534  7.62
FFWP-050Z  ZS38KAE 30600 33900 37500 41400 51600 56800 62300 68300 75700 | 3.75 653  9.26
FJWM-C50Z  ZS45KAE 39300 43500 48100 53100 58500 466 745
o | 5 fs |
FFWP-015Z ZSO9KAE 4070 4620 5220 5870 6500 7620 8500 9460 10500 11600 | 0.57 096 1.4
FFWP-017Z ZSMKAE 4850 5510 6230 7010 7870 9090 10100 11300 12500 13900 | 0.67 115 1.67
FFWP-020Z ZS13KAE 5540 6290 7110 8010 8990 10400 11600 12900 14300 15900 | 0.77 132 191
FFWP-022Z ZS15KAE 6680 7590 8570 9650 10800 12500 14000 15600 17300 19100 | 0.92  1.57 2.28
FFWP-030Z ZS19KAE 7540 8560 9680 10900 12200 14100 15800 17500 19500 21600 | 1.05 1.75 253
FFWP-032Z ZS21KAE 10100 11500 13000 14600 16400 19000 21200 23600 26200 29000 & 1.35 2.33 34
FFWP-040Z ZS26KAE 11600 13200 14900 16800 18900 21000 23500 26100 29000 32200 | 1.54 256 3.79
FFWP-042Z ZS33KAE 14000 15800 17900 20200 22600 26100 29200 32500 36100 40000 | 1.86 321 4.67
FFWP-050Z ZS38KAE 16000 18100 20400 23000 25800 30800 34300 38100 42300 47200 | 24 379 569
R-407A Low Temp
BN B A T C R N
FFWP-015Z ZS09KAE 6630 7410
FFWP-017Z ZS11KAE 3980 4720 5480 6250 7060 7920 8850 0.6 0.9 1.2
FFWP-020Z ZS13KAE 4540 5390 6250 7140 8060 9050 10100 0.7 1 1.4
FFWP-022Z ZS15KAE 5470 6500 7540 8610 9720 10900 12200 | 08 12 16
FFWP-030Z ZS19KAE 6180 7340 8510 9710 11000 12300 13700 1 14 18
FFWP-032Z ZS21KAE 7160 8680 10300 11900 13700 15600 17700 | 1.2 1.7 24
FFWP-040Z ZS26KAE 7940 9640 11400 13300 15200 17400 19600 1.3 1.9 2.6
FFWP-042Z2 ZS33KAE 10400 12700 15000 17400 20000 22800 25800 1.7 24 3.4
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R-407A Med[High Temp

ool Joommesal 10 L ts LN Lo L0 LS L Lk 0 L s

FFWP-015Z
FFWP-017Z
FFWP-020Z
FFWP-022Z
FFWP-030Z
FFWP-032Z
FFWP-040Z
FFWP-042Z

R-407C Med[High Temp

ZS09KAE
ZS11KAE
ZS13KAE
ZS15KAE
ZS19KAE
ZS21KAE
ZS26KAE
ZS33KAE

8250

9850

11300
13600
15300
19900
22100
29000

9170

11000 12200
12500 13900
15100 16700
17000 18900
22300 25000
24800 27700
32600 36400

14300
16300
19700
22200
28600
32700
41700

15900
18100
21800
24600
31800
36400
46400

17600
20100
24200
27300
35300
40400
51500

19500
22200
26800
30200

391

00

44700
57000

18300
21800 1.3 1.7 2 5
24900 1.5 2 28
30000 1.8 23 34
33800 2 26 3.8
43200 26 345 5

49900 29 39 56
63500 3.7 5 71

mn--------n-

FFWP-015Z
FFWP-0172
FFWP-020Z
FFWP-022Z
FFWP-030Z
FFWP-032Z
FFWP-040Z
FFWP-042Z
FFWP-050Z

FFWP-015Z
FFWP-017Z
FFWP-020Z
FFWP-022Z
FFWP-032Z
FFWP-030Z
FFWP-040Z
FFWP-042Z
FFWP-050Z

ZS09KAE
ZS11KAE
ZS13KAE
ZS15KAE
ZS19KAE
ZS21KAE
ZS26KAE
ZS33KAE
ZS38K4E

ZS09KAE
ZS1KAE
ZS13KAE
ZS15KAE
ZS21KAE
ZS19KAE
ZS26KAE
ZS33KAE
ZS38K4E

5750
6870
7840
9450

14300
16300
19700
22500

6770
7890
9160
10800
6770
12200
18200
6770
26200

6670
7960
9090
11000

16600
18900
22900
26200

7740
9040
10500
12300
7740
14000
20800
7740
29300

7620
9100
10400
12500
14500
19000
21600
26200
30400

8720
10200
11800
13900
8720
15800
23500
8720
32600

8630
10300
11800
14200
16400
21500
24500
29600
35000

9750
11400
13200
15500
9750
17600
26200
9750
36300

9700
11600
13200
15900
18500
24200
27500
33300
39900

10800
12700
14600
17200
10800
19600
29100
10800
40200

11100
13300
15100
18300
20600
27700
30600
38100
45000

12100
14000
16400
19200
19200
21900
32600
44800
44800

12300
14700
16800
20300
22800
30700
34000
42300
50400

13300
15500
18000
21200
21200
24100
35900
49400
49400

13600
16300
18600
22400
25300
34000
37600
46800
55900

14700
17100
19900
23400
23400
26500
39500
54300
54300

15000
18000
20500
24700
27800
37500
41500
51600
61500

16100
18800
21800
25700
25700
29200
43400
59500
59500

16500 | 0.81 142 198
19700 | 098 168 234
22500 | 1.13 192 268
27200 | 1.34 231 322
30600 26 3.62
41200 | 1.97 342 48
45600 | 2.24  3.77 5.3
56800 | 2.71 471 6.61
67200 | 293 531 7.76

|0 | 25 | 45
17700 | 092 151 214
21000 | 1.07 175 249
24000 | 1.24 203 294
28200 | 1.49 24 34
28200 | 1.65 269 3.82
32000  1.65 269 3.82
47700 | 243 396  5.69
65100 | 346 562  8.03
65100 | 346 562  8.03

Copeland™ welded water-cooled condensing units

| BTU/H at 105° condensing, 75° water inlet - evaporator temp (°F)

| Water flow (GPM) at evaporator temp (°F) |

Capacities rated at 40°F return gas, 5°F subcooling

R-404A Ext Med Temp
Compressor -25
FJWF-C106 RST64C1E 2490
FJWF-C125 RST70C1E 2490
FJWF-C126  RST80C1E 3080
F3WH-B105 RST70C1 5120

2011DS-4 _F-Line R3 (5/17)

-20

2980
2990
3650

5820

-15

3530
3550
4280

6580

-10

4120
4160
4960

7410

17

-5
4750
4830
5710

8330

5420
5540
6520

9340

ENEN

9470 0.4 0.81 1.31
9870 0.4 079 129
11400 0.51 0.91 1.52

EEEEEN

10400 | 072 103 134
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Physical and Electrical Data Copeland Scroll™ water-cooled condensing units

REEEN
Connections
Electricals Gl iEeser Length Width Height
Electrical o :
Liquid Suction

FFWP-015Z CFV 020 ZS09KAE-PFV 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 3/8S
FFWP-015Z TFC 020 ZS09KAE-TF5 24.0 16.1 16.6 7188 388
FFWP-015Z2 TFD 020 ZS09KAE-TFD 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-017Z CFV 020 ZS11KAE-PFV 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-017Z TFC 020 ZS1KAE-TF5 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 3188
FFWP-0172 TFD 020 ZS1KAE-TFD 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-020Z CFV 020 ZS13KAE-PFV 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-020Z TFC 020 ZS13KAE-TF5 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 38S
FFWP-020Z TFD 020 ZS13KAE-TFD 24.0 16.1 16.6 7188 3/8S
FFWP-022Z CFV 020 ZS15KAE-PFV 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-022Z TFC 020 ZS15KAE-TF5 24.0 16.1 16.6 78S 3/8S
FFWP-022Z TFD 020 ZS15KAE-TFD 24.0 16.1 16.6 7188 318 S
FFWP-030Z CFv 020 ZS19KAE-PFV 241 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-030Z TFC 020 ZS19KAE-TF5 241 16.1 16.6 78S 318S
FFWP-030Z TFD 020 ZS19KAE-TFD 241 16.1 16.6 78S 3/8S
FFWP-032Z CFV 020 ZS21KAE-PFV 27.2 21.5 18.2 11/88 3188
FFWP-032Z TFC 020 ZS21KAE-TF5 27.2 21.5 18.2 11/88 318S
FFWP-032Z TFD 020 ZS21KAE-TFD 27.2 21.5 18.2 11/8S 3/8S
FFWP-040Z CFV 020 ZS26KAE-PFV 21.5 21.0 211 11/8S 12S
FFWP-040Z TFC 020 ZS26KAE-TF5 27.5 21.0 211 11/88 128
FFWP-040Z TFD 020 ZS26KAE-TFD 27.5 21.0 211 11/8S 128
FFWP-042Z CFV 020 ZS33KAE-PFV 27.2 21.6 211 11/8S 128
FFWP-042Z TFC 020 ZS33KAE-TF5 27.2 21.6 211 11/88 128
FFWP-042Z TFD 020 ZS33KAE-TFD 27.2 21.6 211 11/88 128
FFWP-050Z CFV 020 ZS38K4E-PFV 21.5 21.7 211 11/8S 128
FFWP-050Z TFC 020 ZS38K4E-TF5 27.5 21.7 211 11/88 128
FFWP-050Z TFD 020 ZS38KAE-TFD 27.5 21.7 211 11/88 128
FFWP-050Z TFE 020 ZS38KA4E-TFE 21.5 21.7 211 11/8S 128
FJWM-C50Z TFC 020 ZSASKAE-TF5 25.0 21.42 21.59 128 78S
FJWM-C50Z TFD 020 ZSA45KAE-TFD 25.0 21.42 21.59 128 78S

Copeland welded water-cooled condensing units

Refrigerant
Connections

Physical and Electrical Data

Compressor

Electricals : Length Width Height
Electrical - .
Liquid Suction

FJWF-C106 CAV 020 RST64C1E-CAV 24.23 17.32 11.87 3188 7188
F3WH-B105 CFV 020 RST70C1-PFV 24.33 19.07 12.76 38S 518 S
F3WH-B105 TAC 020 RST70C1-TAS 24.33 19.07 12.76 318S 518 S
FJWF-C125 CFV 020 RST70C1E-PFV 24.33 17.81 12.75 3/8S 5/8 S
FJWF-C125 TAC 020 RST70C1E-TAS 24.33 17.81 12.75 3188 5/8 S
FJWF-C126 CFv 020 RST80C1E-PFV 24.33 17.81 12.75 38S 518 S
FJWF-C126 TAC 020 RST80C1E-TA5 24.33 17.81 12.75 388 5/8 S
FJWL-C105 CFV 020 RST80C1E-PFV 24.00 16.43 12.05 388 518 S
FJWL-C105 TAC 020 RSTB0C1E-TAS 24.00 16.55 12.00 318S 518 S
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Physical and Electrical Data Copeland Scroll water-cooled condensing units

Water Receiver Capacity
Connections (Lbs @ 90% Volume)
Model I o Max Fuse
n u
(FPT) (0D) R-404A R-407A R-407C

FFWP-015Z2 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.2 1.4 12.5 107
FFWP-015Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.2 1.4 10.0 107
FFWP-015Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.2 14 4.8 15 107
FFWP-017Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.2 1.4 15.8 25 1056
FFWP-017Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.2 1.4 13.0 20 105
FFWP-017Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 54 15 105
FFWP-020Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 15.0 25 107
FFWP-020Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 12.1 20 107
FFWP-020Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 6.0 15 107
FFWP-022Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 124 12.3 19.6 35 106
FFWP-022Z2 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 13.3 20 106
FFWP-022Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 6.8 15 106
FFWP-030Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 22.5 40 105
FFWP-030Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 171 30 105
FFWP-030Z 3/8 5/8 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 8.1 15 105
FFWP-032Z 112 718 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 29.0 50 171
FFWP-032Z 112 718 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 19.0 30 171
FFWP-032Z 112 718 13.1 12.9 1.2 12.4 12.3 8.6 15 171
FFWP-040Z 3/4 718 215 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 29.5 50 191
FFWP-040Z 3/4 718 21.5 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 194 30 191
FFWP-040Z 3/4 7/8 21.5 21.1 18.4 20.2 20.1 8.6 15 191
FFWP-042Z 3/4 718 215 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 3518 60 197
FFWP-042Z 3/4 7/8 215 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 27.9 50 197
FFWP-042Z 3/4 718 21.5 21.1 18.4 20.2 20.1 12.5 20 197
FFWP-050Z 3/4 718 215 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 39.8 70 220
FFWP-050Z 3/4 718 215 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 26.8 45 220
FFWP-050Z 3/4 718 21.5 21.1 18.4 20.2 20.1 12.0 20 220
FFWP-050Z 3/4 718 21.5 211 18.4 20.2 20.1 9.9 15 220
FJWM-C50Z 3/4 718 18.4 29.9 50 198
FJWM-C50Z 3/4 718 18.4 1.6 20 201

Physical and Electrical Data Copeland welded water-cooled condensing units

Water Receiver Capacity
Connections (Lbs @ 90% Volume)
Model | e MCA Max Fuse
n u
(FPT) (OD) R-404A R-407A R-407C

FJWF-C106 3/8 112 1.3 20 83
F3WH-B105 3/8 112 12.9 9.6 15 91
F3WH-B105 3/8 112 12.9 6.1 15 75
FJWF-C125 3/8 112 1.2 9.6 15 85
FJWF-C125 3/8 112 1.2 6.9 15 90
FJWF-C126 3/8 112 1.2 11.6 20 85
FJWF-C126 3/8 112 1.2 7.1 15 89
FJWL-C105 3/8 112 6.4 12.2 20 115
FJWL-C105 3/8 112 6.4 1.7 15 88

2011DS-4 _F-Line R3 (5/17) 19 Emerson



Emerson™ Electronic Unit Controller (EUC)

943-0152-00 115V Electronic Unit Controller
943-0153-00 230V Electronic Unit Controller
943-0154-00 115V Electronic Unit Controller with Fan Cycling
943-0155-00 230V Electronic Unit Controller with Fan Cycling

Electronic Unit Controller Suction Pressure
Transducer (150 PSIA)

929-0113-00 DLT Sensor Kit

929-0114-00

EMERSON.
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Hold 3 Seconds to Enter Menu Functi
+ SET unctions
(PSI Light Will Flash) v - l j

Cycle Through Menu Options VANEA v4

Low Pressure |1 | |3 |4 |5 | | | |m7|
L ITTT 11

Select Function SET Cut-In

Line  Comp Suppy Hotkey Port
Adjust Value AV BUTTON DESCRIPTION

Low Pressure SET ) Displ;ys se_t point ]

Store Function SET Cut-Out In programming mode it confirms an operation.

m P’ RESTART Allows a manual restart and a dead band reset
: oreiinformation 9= SERVICE To enter the service menu.

Exit Menu = inside panel El Alarm menu To enter the Alarm menu.

Alarm | Description Alarm | Description Note: Fan Cycling (If Present) is controlled by the
Keypad locked HP | High pressure trip alarm Saturated Condenser Temperature for equal runtime
Keypad unlocked ya | High condenser Default Factory Settings For Replacement Controller
z”“('jo” pLobe E‘";”T :ths:i‘:fr:'t:: Cin=25 AC =6 PIE=135 dly=0 bEn = 4

ondenser probe rallure HPL - - _ - =

DLT probe failure Tl CoU_ 15 ono _0 P1d_ 15 bMP_ no  Dit - YES

Bl e a b e LS =5 Con=5  Unt=PSI On =2 i1P=CL

DLT lock alarm : S ierld it Unii US =135 CoF=5 CF =F oFF=5 Di1 = no

- g . Controller Alarm Code . X i

Module Failure e SeriEs [T odS =2 P1i=-15 rES =in Nub =3 i2P =CL
Note: Afte ¢ X | , . Call 1-888-367-9950 or
¢ . h L see www.EmersonClimate.com/EUC for more details J

Hood Selection

Copeland™ Model Flex-Line Hood

FFAP-015Z 505-7066-01
FFAP-017Z2 505-7066-01
FFAP-020Z 505-7066-02
FFAP-022Z 505-7066-02
FFAP-030Z 505-7066-02
FFAP-032Z 505-7066-02
FFAP-040Z 505-7066-03
FFAP-042Z 505-7066-03
FFAP-050Z 505-7066-03
FPAK-010Z 505-7066-01
FPAK-012Z 505-7066-01
FPAK-013Z 505-7066-01
FPAK-015Z 505-7066-01
FPAK-020Z 505-7066-02
FPAK-039Z 505-7066-02




Visit Emerson.com/mobileapps to download FREE apps for your mobile device!
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Application Engineering Bulletins

4-1273  Factors to Consider in Converting Compressor Rated Capacity to Actual Capacity

4-1292  Medium Temperature R-22 Copelaweld Compressors

4-1295  HFC-134A Refrigerant Guidelines

4-1298  Extended Medium Temperature R-404A/507 Hermetic Compressors and Condensing Units
4-1299  Application Guidelines for Copeland Scroll Compressors 2 - 6 Horsepower

4-1302  Application Guidelines for Copeland Scroll Compressors 7.5 - 15 Horsepower

4-1305  “SystemPro” AF, AR, & AS Refrigeration Hermetic 1/8-1 Horsepower Compressors
4-1306  Application Guidelines for RF Low Temperature Refrigeration Compressors

4-1307  Application Guidelines for CF Refrigeration Compressors and Condensing Units
4-1317  Application Guidelines for ZBKC / ZBKCE Refrigeration Scroll Compressors 1.3 to 6 HP
4-1318  Application Guidelines for ZBKC / ZBKCE Refrigeration Scroll Compressors 7 to 15 HP
4-1344  Application Guidelines for RFT, RRT, RST Compressors

4-1387  Application Guidelines for ZS**KAE Copeland Scroll™ Refrigeration Compressors 1.3-4.5 HP
8-1376  Electronic Unit Controller

11-1147  Suction Accumulators

11-1297 Liquid Line Filter-Driers

17-1260 Compressor Overheating

17-1268 Compression Ratio as it Affects Compressor Reliability

22-1182 Liquid Refrigerant Control in Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Systems



About Emerson
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